

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-16173

JENNIFER DAVIDSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the Northern District of California
Case No.: 14-CV-01783 (PJH)
Hon. Judge Phyllis J. Hamilton, Presiding

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ADAM J. GUTRIDE (State Bar No. 181446)
SETH A. SAFIER (State Bar No. 197427)
KRISTEN G. SIMPLICIO (State Bar No. 263291)
GUTRIDE SAFIER LLP
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 639-9090
Facsimile: (415) 449-6469
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. Defendants’ Focus on Damage to Pipes Is Misplaced Because Plaintiff Adequately Pleaded Her Theory of Liability Under <i>Iqbal-Twombly</i>	3
	B. Plaintiff Adequately Pleaded Damages.....	9
	C. The District Court Erred By Requiring Plaintiff to Plead “How She Came to Believe” the Wipes Were Not Flushable.....	11
	D. The District Court Erred When It Granted Defendants’ Motion to Strike.....	12
	E. The District Court Erred By Denying Leave to Amend.	13
	F. Plaintiff’s Allegations Regarding Threatened Injuries Are Not Speculative.	15
	1. Defendants Misconstrue Plaintiff’s Allegations Regarding Her Inability to Rely on Defendants’ Labels.	16
	2. Defendants’ Invasion of Plaintiff’s Statutory Right to Receive Truthful Advertising and Labeling Materials Provides Article III Standing.	22
	(a) Plaintiff Has A Right Under The UCL, FAL and CLRA To Receive Truthful Information, Which Defendants Are Continuing To Violate.....	23
	(b) Plaintiff Has Alleged A Particularized Injury.	25
	(c) Enforcing Plaintiff’s Statutory Rights In Federal Court Does Not Violate Article III.	26
III.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Davis, 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001), *abrogated on other grounds by Johnson v. California*, 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....20

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6

Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, 567 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2009) *on reh'g en banc*, 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)8

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....20

Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc., 49 Cal. 4th 758 (2010)..... 22, 23

Dean v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., No. EDCV 15-0107 JGB, 2015 WL 3999313, (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2015).....20

Edwards v. First Am. Corp., 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 24, 26

Emmert Indus. Corp. v. Artisan Associates, Inc., 497 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2007).....19

Fantasy, Inc. v. Fogerty, 984 F.2d 1524 (9th Cir. 1993) *rev'd on other grounds by Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.*, 510 U.S. 517 (1994)13

Fraley v. Facebook, Inc., 830 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Cal. 2011) 24, 25

Hinojos v. Kohl's Corp., 718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013)10

In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig., 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)11

In re Cty. of Orange, 784 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....21

In re GlenFed, Inc., 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc)12

Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court, 51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011)..... 9, 10, 23

Lee v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co., 260 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2001).....21

Lemoge v. United States, 587 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2009)15

Nicholson v. Hyannis Air Serv., Inc., 580 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009)19

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)17

Pulaski and Middleman LLC v. Google, Inc., 802 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2015)9

Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc., 991 F. Supp. 2d. 181 (D.D.C. 2013) 17, 18

Ries v. Arizona Beverages USA LLC, 287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 16, 20

Robins v. Spokeo, Inc., 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014) *cert. granted*, 135 S. Ct. 1892,
(2015)24

Tourgeman v. Collins Fin. Servs., Inc., 755 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2014) 25, 26

United States v. Corinthian Colleges, 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011)6

United States v. Del Toro-Barboza, 673 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012)4

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)24

Weidenhamer v. Expedia, Inc., No. C14-1239RAJ, 2015 WL 1292978 (W.D.
Wash. Mar. 23, 2015)..... 16, 21

Statutes

Cal. Bus & Prof. Code § 1720310

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720423

Cal. Civ. Code § 1780(a)10

Cal. Civ. Code § 3344.....25
